non-government issuer in both the region and in
all four markets that it tapped (CZK, HUF, PLN,
SKK). Borrowing highlights included increased
placements of innovative structured products
and exceptionally long maturities (notably in CZK
and SKK).

Issuance in other European currencies involved a return to the Swedish bond market after a long absence.
The Bank raised a total of SEK 4 bn (EUR 442 m), of which SEK 3.5 bn was launched in the form of
Eurotributary issues (linked to the EUR benchmark EARN 2009) constituting the largest outstanding SEK issue
in the Eurobond market.

The Bank further improved its presence in the Asia/Pacific region and in Japan, where JPY accounted for the
largest share of issuance and grew strongly to JPY 291 bn (EUR 2.2 bn) from JPY 146 bn (EUR 1.2 bn) in 2002.

Another important source of growth was “Uridashi” transactions (Japan-targeted/non-JPY issues), conducted
in AUD, EUR and USD. In ZAR, the Bank reinforced its position as the leading foreign issuer, raising ZAR 1.3 bn
(EUR 153 m) and strengthened its benchmark role in the Eurorand market.

2003

2002

2001

2000

1999

0 15 30 45 (EUR billion)

1999-2003: 169 billion

Borrowings signed in 2003 (EUR million)

Before swaps After swaps

EUR 17 318 41.1% 22 931 54.7%
GBP 7 175 17.0% 7 393 17.6%
SEK 442 1.1% 659 1.6%

Total EU 24 935 59.2% 30 983 73.9%

AUD 470 1.1% 0 0.0%
CHF 161 0.4% 161 0.4%
CZK 678 1.6% 521 1.2%
HKD 122 0.3% 0 0.0%
HUF 339 0.8% 270 0.6%
JPY 2 201 5.2% 0 0.0%
NOK 226 0.5% 0 0.0%
PLN 156 0.4% 174 0.4%
SKK 94 0.2% 94 0.2%
TWD 180 0.4% 0 0.0%
USD 12 375 29.4% 9 665 23.1%
ZAR 153 0.4% 44 0.1%

Total Non-EU 17 155 40.8% 10 928 26.1%

Total 42 090 100% 41 911 100%

EIB Group12 –

The EIF is managed and administered by the following three authorities:
– General Meeting of all shareholders (EIB, European Commission, 31 financial institutions);
– Board of Directors;
– Chief Executive, Mr Francis CARPENTER.

Board of Directors

Chairman Giovanni RAVASIO Former Director General, Economic and Financial Affairs
Directorate General, European Commission, Brussels

Members Mauro CICCHINÈ President, DEXIA CREDIOP, Rome
Guy CRAUSER Special Adviser, Regional Policy Directorate General,

European Commission, Brussels
Iñigo FERNÁNDEZ DE MESA Subdirector General de Coordinación de la Unión Económica